
erschy Environmenlol, Inc.

Jantary 23,2004
Proiect A.5l-01.02

Mr. Barney Chan A/g,.t: : : .
Alameda iounty t ̂ . "aunU
Health Care Services Agency J4tl 2 g :r,,,
Environmental Health Services fg31,;.._. 

' ! 'r +

I13I Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250"" ' , ; i , i , ,_ ,  , ,
Alamed4 CA 94502-6577 "' 

"'clrh

Re: Results of December, 2003 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Alaska Gasoline
Cornpany, Oakland, California, Case #RO0000127

Dear Mr. Chan:

HerSchy Environmental is pleased to present the results of the most recent quarterly
groundwater monitoring event for the above-referenced site. The site is located at 6211 Sal
Pablo Avenuq which is on the northwest corner of San Pablo Avenue and 62d Strea in
Oakland, Alameda Counry California (Figure l). Previous work includes the drilling,
sampling, and laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater. Details of this investigation are
contained in the April 22, 1999 report titled, "Results of tlnderground Storage Tctnk (JST)
Site Assessment, Alaska Gasoline Compary, Oakland, Cahfornia", prepared by HerSchy
Environmental.

METHODS OX' INVESTIGATION

Groundwater Sampling Procedures:

The depth to groundwater in each well was measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an
electric sounder prior to initiating groundwater sampling activities. The groundwater
elevation was determined for each well by subtracting the depth to groundwater from the
surveyed well elevation. The depth to groundwater, total depth of the well, and the well
diameter were used to calculate tie volume of groundwater within the well casing. At least
three casing volumes were purged from each well prior to collecting a groundwater sample.
Physical characteristics (temperature, electrical conductivity, and pt{), were measured at the
initiation of purging and then again just prior to collection of the groundwater sample. These
characteristics were recorded on field sampling data sheets which are presented in Appendix
A. One sample from each well was collected and contained in paired 40-milliliter vials. Each
of the sample containers were filled completely to form a positive meniscus, capped, and
checked to ensure no air bubbles were Dresent.

P.O.Box229fBassLake,CA93604-0229fPhone:559.641-7320iFax:559.641-7340



Samples were sealed in a ziplock bag and placed in a cooler chest with frozen gel
packs ("blue ice") immediately after sampling. Samples were maintained at or below four
degrees Celsius until delivered to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were handled under
chain-of-custody documentation until delivered to a Califomia certified laboratory.

Laboratory Analysis:

Groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPHg) benzeng toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes @TEX), and for methyl tertiary butyl
ether QVITBE). Laboratory analysis was performed using EPA method 8015M for TPfu, and
EPA method 8020 forBTEX.

RESI]LTS OF IIWESTIGATION

Groundwater Conditions: Fnr,;"**_ . , , , v i  
| ; . i . l s !  r . J  j ,  .  ! .  .  ,

Groundwater was present beneath the site at an average depth of 6.88!tdei below the
surveyed well elevations during the December 9, 2003 monitoring event. During tlis event,
the elevation of groundwater averaged 27.48 feet above mean sea level. The groundwater
elevation increased approximately 1.04 feet since the September, 2003 monitoring event. Due
to the presence of floating product in MW-4, the groundwater elevation for this well was not
used in determining the groundwater flow direction or gradient. Groundwater flow direction
was South 56 degrees West at a gradient of .0075 during the December g, 2003 monitoring
event. Groundwater conditions are summarized in Table I and presented graphically in
Figure 2.

Table 1
Groundwater Conditions. Alaska Gasoline. Oaklflnd

Alornedo gnu;1i;,

JAN 2 g ni:t

Well Number
November 17, 2OO|:

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

Elevation

34.70
34.94
33.74
32.38
33.75
34.68

toGW GW Elevation

26-61
27.19
26.56
'26.63

27.53
27.49

27-52
28.26
27.47
26.98
27.40
28.10

8.09
7.75
7.18
5.75
6.22
7.19

Flow Direction: S. 50 W.; Gradient = .0091

March 31,2002:
34.70
34.94
33.74
32.38
33.7s

MW-6 34.68
Flow Direction: S. 26 W.t Gradient = .0108

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5

7.18
6.68
6.27
5.40
6.35
6.58



Table I
(continued)

Alohegq 
*^

JLN , ^ 
*u{ir''.!'

f*,,,,*,. 
' v ?t;tr

Well Number
September 9,2003:

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

Elevation toGW

34.70
34.94
) ) -  I +

32.38
33.'15
34.68

8.54
8.26
7.52

0.51'ftee product
7.08
8.21

7.50
't.20

6-45
0.25'free product

6 .13
'1 .11

26.16
26.68
26.22

26.67
26.47

27.20
27.74
27.29

27.62
27.57

Flow Direction = S. 50 W; Gradient = .003 I

December 9, 2003:
MW-l
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

Flow Direction : S.

34-70
34.94
33.74
32.38
33.75
34.68

56 W: Gradient:.0075

The groundwater flow direction is toward San Francisco Bay, located approximately
0.75 miles southwest of the site. Regional groundwater flow appears to parallel the surface
grade in the area.

Groundwater Oualitv:

Groundwater samples were submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for the above-
mentioned fuel constituents. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation
are presented in Appendix B and summarized in Table 2 below:

Table 2
Laboratorv Analvtical Results for Groundwater. Alaska Gasoline. Oakland

Well No. TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
November 11. 2O0l:

MW-l 10,000 230 210 60
MW-2 18,000 3,700 180 610
MW-3 110,000 1,600 ND ND
MW-4 64,000 960 1,400 360

'MW-5 210 15  12  l l
MW-6 3,500 160 260 95

March 31,2002:
MW-l 12,000 6l
MW-2 32,OO0 6,s00
MW-3 130.000 2.400

ND
270
670

ND
1,700
300

250 22,400
640 16,000
ND 300,000
1,600 140,000
23 4.8
420 1,500

29 35,000
2,700 19,000
390 300,000



WellNo. TPHg Berzene

Table 2
(Continued)
Toluene Ethvlbenzene Xvlenes

78,000
120

MW-6 3,200

September 9, 2003:
MW-l 19,000
MW-2 24,000
MW-3 190,000
MW-4 NA
Vtw-5 ND
MW-6 800

December 9, 2003:
MW-l 22,000
lvIV,I-2 31,000
MW-3 170,000
MW-4 NA
MW-5 130

2,700 150,000
16 4.2

280 3,000

ND 50,000
440 19,000
ND 420,000
NA NA
ND 1.7
ND 1,700

ND 66,000
2,700 19,000
ND 4s00,000

MW-4
MW-s

4,400
1 l

410

ND
4,600
1,600
NA
1.5
49

150
6,200
2,000
NA
)z

4,700
7.4
170

690
6.1
82

ND
ND
ND
NA
ND
ND

ND
r70
ND
NA
ND

ND
1200
ND
NA
ND
7.4

ND
1,600
ND
NA
z o

NA
0.57

NA -FP
5.0

MW-6 970 150 9.9 31 83 t.zo}
All results presented in parts per billion (ppb)
NA: no analysis
ND: below detectable limits

AII of the on-site monitoring wells are impacted with gasoline constituents. No
sample was taken from MW-4 because o.25 feet of floating product was detected. other than
MW-4, concentrations are highest in down gradient well MW-3. Concentrations are
significantly lower in MW-5 than any of the other wells, reflecting its distance from, and up
gradient location relative to, the USTs.

CONCLUSTIONS AND R"ECOMMENDATIONS

Significant levels of petroleum hydrocarbons remain at the site. Based on the
laboratory results and observed groundwater conditions, it appears that t}le bulk of
contamination is migrating to the southwest. This is evidenced by the increase in
concentrations observed in MW-3 and floating product in MW-4. Due to the presence of
floating product in the most down-gradient well (Mw-a), it is apparent that the oxlent of the
groundwater contaminant plume in this direction is not fully established.

Installation of the remediation system as proposed in the "Resalts oJ Wetl Insta ano4
fuarterly Growdwater Monitoring and Interim Remedial Action PIan, Alaska Gasoline
Company, Oaklan4 Cahfomia" report submitted by HerSchy Environmental on June 17,
2002 has been initiated. The vapor extraction, groundwater extractioq and air sparge wells
have been drilled and installed, however, horizontal piping and thermal oxidation equipment



will not be installed until tank removal activities are comolete. One soil samole was collected
from the capillary fringe from each borehole before the wells were installed.

The soil vapor extraction system (SVES), as outlined in the interim remedial action
(IRA) work plan that was conditionally approved by Alhmeda County Environmental Health
Services in correspondence dated August 13,2003, is anticipated to be operational sometime
during the first quarter of 2OO4. Upon completion of tank removal activities and installation
of the SVES, a report will be prepared detailing the results of the investigation and
summarizing the installation procedures.

The nexl quarterly monitoring event is currently scheduled for mid December,2O03.
If you have any questions or need additional informatio4 please contact me at the letterhead
address or at (559) 641-7320.

With best regards,
HerSchy Environmental, Inc.

Joshua Teves

James S. Olbinski
Registered Geolo gist lA27 4

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
Mr. Syed Nawab, Alaska Gasoline Company
Mr. Hernan Gomez, Oakland Fire Services Agency
Mrs. Susan M. Torrence, Deputy District Attorney

df-"q.**qh
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SI{EETS



HerSchY
Enviionrnentsl

Client Na-me:

Sainple IDi iu\td : 
,}

Casing Diameter (inches): ?

Casir,g El evati on (feet/fi {SL):

r 1
t ' ) n .  a  l t . A i

|  ^ . r t r l 1 f i '  |  , / L  \  / v "

WATEE SAF@LE FIELD DATA SIIEET

sampledby: 
""Jns'v, *]'cle3

Other

Volume in Casing (gaj.):

Calculate Furge Volume @al.):

Derth to Water (feet): 1 ' 50 Actual Furge \rolume (eal'): '

te\q \oz' Date sainPled:

pH

1.ql

Type: Grouadrvai:et X

{  i  4 . . -  5 Other

Water _Suiface

a /\G
r , n  l

6 ,  d -  t

VOLU14E E. c.
'v Aq

\) t-) |

1>l
')

Depthofwell (feel: ?O '3'b*

Dat€ Purged:

flItr

\1ts
n7? kn,

l ) -

' .a

Other Observations:

Purging EquiPmeat:

Sampling EquiPment:

96or, V' t 1, ( :' l t o'o:-)--

( /  ' \  -  / '
\\ a t tf- (

\.r

Remarks:

Sampler's Siglature:

/WarE S-s-@I. S!c.t-e/Pd



HerSchy 1VATER SAF4FLE FIELS DATA SIXEET
Environir''enial

A .  i

Client Name: hl'^t-?- (1,." . Locaiion: Ac, K lova C

Purged By:
-a..", 1. 

.{t",.ir-":,
Sa-'npled by:

"-. t,.r, i. , 
-"{"r'" 

',i r':,

bainpre ru: ! ) Type: Groundwaier \i- SueFace lVater - Other

Casing Diameler (inches): 2 !/ 3 4- 5- 6 =-....,- Other -

Casing Elevation (feet/lr'{ SL):

Depth of well 1feet1: 
') 

0 ,5 I

Deplh to Water (feet): 
'7 

"" 
4

Volume in Casing (gai.):

Calculate Purge Volume (gal.):
/ ,-- |

Actual Purge Volume (gal.): r"7. O

Date Purged:

TIlvtE

1 /  i 1

,  r r t t
t 9 i  i l0-1o ar. 

',

TIJFSlDITY
, t -  /

. 1 ' t .  r  \  / /

r  ' , .  / . i r ,  t
! . '

VOLU-I4E pH
f "- /-  c. /o

f l

Odor:Other Observations:

Purging Equipmeat:

Sa-rrpling Equipment:

\  t . , )  a t r { r ,

, ' (

Remarks:

Sampier's Signature:

/Wa&r S-s@1. SlcctvFi



I{erScbY
Environ;:ienigl

!V,{TER SAMPLE FIELD DATA S}XEET

Client Narne: N\^>kn G^,,

Purged BY: fu sampledbv: 5a>h Ie'oes

Sanple : I'r * l3 Type: Grouariw eEt -{ Surfaoe Water

Casing Diameter iir.,ches): 2 Y 3 4- S

Bateeu'sed: te ! 
qf o =

PH

r  -7X
t C '  t  "

6.t a

Other

_ Otier

Volunre in Casing (gal.):Casirrg Elevation (feg'./hf SL):

DepthofWell  ( feel:  2 O' 69

Depth to Water €eei: 1,' Lt5

),s7

Calculate Furge Volume (gal ):
/ cl 4
( ) "  I

- l - '7 .D
Actual Furge Volume (gal.):

TI},G

t6fD
' r <-! -7
t c / .

VOLIJ-I\4E

Daie Sa-mPled:

E. C.

I t : '8 7

lo17 / q
| - J l ,  t

.  ^  l ^ l  ^ ' -
l l i l l u \

TE}4P. TTFSTDITY

6a.8 *^" 'r  k"/ , : 1 {

r1

<  . . J
Odor l" :t ) 

-:>' t t '" ' :

/
Other Observations:

Purging EquiPmen:

Sampling EquiPment:

Remarks:

Sampier's Siglatre:

twat5 Sa.Epl. Si!!t!fd



IierSchY
Environ;nenia]

!V,qTER SAR@LE

{tr1^"1.o 6^'*

FIELD SATA SIilEET

Client Nane:

SampleD: nN'Y TYPe:

tXCasing Diameter (rr:ches): 34

Casing Elevation (fee*"6{ SL):

Depth of Well (feet):

Depth to Water (feet):

. . t  /  ,

DatePurged:  |  )  lq la : '

TIIVE VOLUI,'IE PH

Other

Volume in Casing (gai.):

Calculate Purge Volume (gal.):

Actual Purge Volume (gal ):

t l

Date Sampled: l 
'l 

ict f 
:s t:.

E. C. TEMP. TURB]DITY

purged Py: 1) ,:{, L 
-'"i -c \/ {" 1 Sampled bv: 

-[ a:iL"' a e v (9

Groundwaier )< Suiface Water Other

Other Observations:

Purging EquiPment:

Sampling EquiPment:

Remarks:

Sampler's Siglaiure:

/Wa!. S-3-@.tr Slelre?d



HerSchY
Environinental

WATER SAMPLE FIELDDATA SFINET

| (t, l

Date Sa-mpled:

E. C.
'-{ */ -/
t ' )  /

* , : " ,
,5 : ,  , '

TEMP.

/ - 7  
- =

L : -  / -  t

T1IF3]DITY
' , , . ,  

i  r . . , r . ,

i  , '1 \  j r . Gr t i' .:; 
'.''

i - ' r  
"  

J

Cl ientName:  A l - ' . ' , t  . - , '  ' .1 t ' : ,  Locai ion:  a^> ' "  
j ( " ' i - ;  '

Purged By: 5- ' - . r '  
' i6 ' 'g{ t .

, 4 , { ,  |  - L i

Sanple D: l"\ l t I 
- --' Type: Groundr,vateX-- Sudace V/ater Oiher

Casing Diameter (inches): 2 X 3 UI.r,1ET

Casir,g Elevation (feet/Tr'{ SL): Vcluroe in Casing (gal.): . r l  .  
' '  

: -

Depth of Well (feel: 
'7 Lf ,'.! | Calculate Puige Volume (gal.):

Depth to Water (feet): 6 ' It Actual Purge Volume (gal.): + tt' i.'

, i
,  t -  t  -  

"
Date Purged: \ ,i ) 

-r I t'. 

"
TIl"tE VOLL-T\4E PH

-1 ./'a
l ' r * )

,,.:, '*

I  ' r i  . )  
: ' a

J  -  . ;

Other Observations:

Purging EquiPmeat:

Sanrpling EquiPmenr:

Odor:

'  i , -  i {  /  r ;A

Remarks:

Sampier's Signature:

/Wal6 S-a-@1. S!.d!/Pd



IIerSchy
Environrnentel

Client Naale:

WATER SAF@LE FIELD S,4TA SHEET

/
t> /qla<-

TEhF. TU?BIDrTyE. C.

/ r rD?> y<nlJ,1 .1.ye,v-'-------------- /

Purged By; 1r-.S L- l-r ,,r f g Sampled by:

Sample ID: flv"l-:6

uaslng .ljtameter 0nches):

Type: Ground,,vaier X Suiface Water

2 X 3  4_r___:_6 o ther

Casir,g EJ evation (feelrA4SL):

Depth of .We.ll (feet):

Depth to iVater (feet): 1 " t I Actuai purge Volume (eal.): f 5, O

*\^tl<". Gau

, 1

|  ) t . i l0t

VCLLIA4E NII

/ . \ ,  o

1nA

Dat€ Purged i

TIh,G

t6  t4

Daie Sa-.npled;

61qtAr^ ,

Otier Observations:

Purging Equipment:

Sampliag Equipmert:

Remarla:

l- 6 t r c,

Sampler's Signature:

/Wa.k Sa.q,l. Sb.ctvJtri



APPENDIXB

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

WITH CHAIN OF CUSTODY



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuftle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2930
Ceftificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE
WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT

pg/L

SAI\,IPLE ID
NA /-1
(!s/L)

SAMPLE ID
MW-2
(ps/L)

SAIVIPLE ID
t!IW-3
(ps/L)

SAMPLE ID
MW.5
(ps/L)

SAIVIPLE ID
t\4w-6
(ps/L)

HerSchy Environmental
P.O. Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604
Attn: Joshua Teves

Client Project lD: Alaska Gas - Oakland
Refefence Number: 64'|8
Samole Descdotion: Water
Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/80151V, 8020
Lab Numbers: 6418-1W, 2W, 3W, 4W, 5W

Sampled: 12-09-03
Received: 12-11-03
Extracted: '12-15-03

Analyzed: 12-15-03
Reported: 12-29-03

MTBE

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

TOTAL XYLENES

GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

50

66000

r50

ND

ND

ND

22000

19000

6200

170

1600

2700

31000

100
1000

5.0

N D

o.57

130

I

1200

'150

9.9

3 1

83

970

100

450000n

2000

ND

ND

ND

170000

500
20000

Report Limit Mult iDl icat ion Factof:
Report Limit Multiplication Factor lor MTBE only:

50
2000

Surfogate % Recoveryi

lnstrument lD:

FtD: 1cd% t PtD: 101% FtO:134% r PtO: 12t%

VAR-GCI VAR-GCI

FtO: 121% I PtEt 11s%

VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1 VAR-GCI

Analytes reported as ND were not detecled or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quanti tat ion Limit = Report ing Limit x Repod Limit Mult ipl 'cat ion Factor

APPROVED BY



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Environmental Testina Seruices 2333 Shuttle Drive. Atwatef. CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2930
Certificate # 2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

HerSchy Environmental
P.O. Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604
Attnr Joshua Teves

Client Project lD: Alaska Gas - Oakland
Reference Number:64t8
Sample Description: Water
Analyst: Jim Phil l ips

Method: EPA 5030i80 151v1,8020
Instrument lD: Var-GC1
Extracted i 12-,|5-03
Analyzed: 1215-03
Reported: 12-29-03

ANALYTE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethvl Benzene Total Xvlenes

Spike Concentfat ion:

Unitsi

LCS Batch #i

LCS % Recovery:
Surrogate Recovery:

Control Limitsl

1 1 0

ug/L

vw-D 153

107%
128%

70-130 "/,

2 .10

ug/L

VW-D153

105%
125"/o

70-130 %

1.32

ug/L

VW-D153

104%
125%

70-130./o

7,94

ua/L

VW-D153

'100%

125%

70-130 0/o

1 .84

ug/L

vw-D 153

107%
125%

70-130 %

9.22

ug/L

VW-D153

105%
125%

70-130 %

NIS/MSD Batch #:

Spike Concentrat ion:

I\4S % Recovery:
Surogate Recovery:

MSD % Recovery:
Surrogate Recovery:

Relative % Difference:

lvlethanol Blank:
Surfogale Recoveryl

VW-D153

'1 10

98.3%
112%

89.70/o
114%

4.09o/o

ND
114%

VW-D 153

2 . 1 0

144%
105%

164%
106%

4.91%

N D
120%

W/-0153

1.32

NA*
105%

106%

ND
120%

W/-D153

7.54

95.1o/o
105%

87.30/o
106%

8,55%

ND
't20%

VW-D153

'1.64

92.1"/.
105%

91 .9%
1060/0

0.096%

ND
120%

VW.D 153

9.22

97.4%
105%

97.5%
106%

0.2710/.

ND
120%

*Recoveies not calculated due to natrix inteiercnce.

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is fortified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methgds employed forthe samples. The LCS% recovery is used for validation
of sample batch results. Due to malrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD'S are advisory only and are not used to accept or
reiect batch results.

APPROVED BY:
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